Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-08)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)
0.54

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY 5898-24				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
G E Business Financial Services Inc., as	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
Successor to Merrill Lynch Capital, as agent	Name: Imperial Supplies LLC			
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 100 Grainger Parkway			
X Corporation- State: Delaware Corp.	City: Lake Forest			
Other	State: IL			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 60045			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗷 No				
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) October 13, 2009	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
· ,	Corporation Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	Delaware Limited Liability Compan			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a dornestic representative designation is attached: Yes 🗷 No			
x Other Release of Security Interest in TMS	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura L. Konrath	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$390.00			
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Drive	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information:			
State: IL Zip: 60601				
Phone Number: 312-558-5600	200.400			
Fax Number: 312-558-5700	Deposit Account Number 232428			
Email Address: konrath@winston.com	Authorized User Name L. Konrath			
9. Signature:	10/29/09			
Signature	Date			
Laura L. Konrath	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
Name of Person Signing 🗸	and and and adopting it.			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0149, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkflow.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004088 FRAME: 0011 Continuation Item 4

SCHEDULE I

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner	Trademark/ Service Mark	Serial Number/ Filing Date	Registration Number/ Registration Date
Imperial Supplies LLC	ECOSAFE	78/051,453 3/5/2001	2695700 3/11/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	HUMMINGBIRD	78/474,266 8/26/2004	3106035 6/20/2006
Imperial Supplies LLC	9	78/280,189 7/29/2003	2969899 7/19/2005
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIAL & DESIGN	77/287,428 9/24/2007	
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIAL & Design	77/269,246 8/31/2007	3514970 10/14/2008
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIALALLOY	78/051,769 3/7/2001	-
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIALBOLT	78/051,357 3/5/2001	2720067 5/27/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIALOK Imperialok	78/280,441 7/29/2003	2910702 12/14/2004
Imperial Supplies LLC	NYCRIMP	78/044,221 1/22/2001	2645786 11/4/2002
Imperial Supplies LLC	SABRE BIT	78/043,967 1/19/2001	2688700 2/18/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	SCANUEL SCANUEL	74/149,576 3/20/1991	1699587 7/7/1992
Imperial Supplies LLC	SCANTEL SCANUAL	74/157,005 4/15/1991	1675758 2/18/1992
Imperial Supplies LLC	SEAL-A-CRIMP	78/051,373 3/5/2001	2727113 6/17/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	SEAL-A-SPLICE	78/044,011 1/19/2001	2639586 10/22/2002
Imperial Supplies LLC	vycrimp	78/044,225 1/22/2001	2645787 11/5/2002

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 13, 2009 ("Effective Date") by and between IMPERIAL SUPPLIES LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Grantor"), and GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., as successor to MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement described below ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Grantor, the other Obligors, Secured Party, as a Lender and as Agent, and the other Lenders are parties to a Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2007 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and American Capital Financial Services, Inc. ("Old Agent") dated October 9, 2007, as amended by the Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement by and among Secured Party, Grantor, and Old Agent dated December 14, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Secured Party a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all of its Trademarks including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto; (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and (d) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated October 9, 2007, by and between Grantor and Secured Party ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2007 at Reel 3667, Frame 0802, and on December 18, 2007 at Reel 3680, Frame 0900;

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness under the Credit Agreement and other Financing Documents (as defined therein) to Secured Party; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all liens and security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral.

Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, and at the sole cost of Grantor, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

15731900 v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004088 FRAME: 0013

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement or in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., as successor to MERRILL LYNCH CAPITAL, a division of Medirill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., as Agent

Name:

Kristine M. Jurczyk

Duly Authorized Signatory

Title:

SCHEDULE I **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS**

Owner	Trademark/ Service Mark	Serial Number/ Filing Date	Registration Number/ Registration Date
Imperial Supplies LLC	ECOSAFE	78/051,453 3/5/2001	2695700 3/11/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	HUMMINGBIRD	78/474,266 8/26/2004	3106035 6/20/2006
Imperial Supplies LLC	9	78/280,189 7/29/2003	2969899 7/19/2005
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIAL & DESIGN	77/287,428 9/24/2007	
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIAL & Design	77/269,246 8/31/2007	3514970 10/14/2008
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPÉRIALALLOY	78/051,769 3/7/2001	
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIALBOLT	78/051,357 3/5/2001	2720067 5/27/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	IMPERIALOK Imperialok	78/280,441 7/29/2003	2910702 12/14/2004
Imperial Supplies LLC	NYCRIMP	78/044,221 1/22/2001	2645786 11/4/2002
Imperial Supplies LLC	SABRE BIT	78/043,967 1/19/2001	2688700 2/18/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	SCANTEL SCANUEL	74/149,576 3/20/1991	1699587 7/7/1992
Imperial Supplies LLC	SCANUEL SCANUEL	74/157,005 4/15/1991	1675758 2/18/1992
Imperial Supplies LLC	SEAL-A-CRIMP	78/051,373 3/5/2001	2727113 6/17/2003
Imperial Supplies LLC	SEAL-A-SPLICE	78/044,011 1/19/2001	2639586 10/22/2002
Imperial Supplies LLC	vyerimp	78/044,225 1/22/2001	2645787 11/5/2002

-4-